

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: BVI800-KR-N

Cash desk KOPENHAGEN - 1240mm - right - stainless steel



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Cash Desk Copenhagen 1240mm Right Stainless Steel Model BVI800 KR-N

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Cash Desk Copenhagen 1240mm Right Stainless Steel Model BVI800 KR-N. This product is designed for professional use in commercial environments, delivering durability and functionality.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure that the cash desk is installed on a flat, stable surface to prevent tipping.
- Electrical Safety: When incorporating electrical components, ensure that all wires and connections are insulated and secured to prevent shocks or electrical fires.
- Operating Environment: Avoid placing the desk in areas with high humidity or exposure to corrosive agents.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum weight limit specified in the technical data to prevent structural failure.
- Personal Safety: Keep hands clear of sharp edges during assembly and operation to avoid cuts or injuries.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

Model: Copenhagen BVI800 KR-N

Dimensions: 1240mm (Width) x 600mm (Depth) x 900mm (Height)

Weight: 100 kg

Material: Stainless Steel

Color: Silver

Features: Right-hand layout, integrated cash drawer, user-friendly interface.

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking: Carefully remove the cash desk from its packaging. Check for any damages during shipping.

2. Location: Choose a stable, flat surface to place the cash desk.

3. Assembly:

- Attach the legs to the base of the cash desk using the provided bolts and tools.
- Ensure all components are securely fastened before proceeding.

4. Electrical Setup (if applicable):

- Connect to power supply, ensuring all wiring adheres to local electrical codes.
- Test the electrical components before use.

5. Final Checks: Ensure the cash drawer opens and closes smoothly. Check all surfaces and connections for safety.

5. Operation

- Using the Cash Drawer: Pull on the integrated drawer handle to open. Ensure it is fully closed after usage.

- User Interface: Follow on-screen prompts for any electronic functions. Refer to manufacturer's specifics for advanced settings.

- Daily Operation: Perform routine checks on the cash desk's integrity and electronic functions at the start of each business day.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Wipe surfaces with a damp cloth and a mild detergent. Avoid abrasive materials.

- Maintenance: Inspect for loose screws or components monthly and tighten as needed.

- Professional Service: Schedule an annual professional inspection of any electronic components.

7. Troubleshooting

- Drawer Won't Open: Check the power supply and ensure no obstructions are blocking the drawer.

- Electrical Malfunction: Verify connections and consult the electrical checklist.

- Physical Stability: If the desk wobbles, inspect and tighten the leg attachments.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the cash desk properly according to local regulations regarding electronic waste and materials. Recycle stainless steel components where possible.

9. Contact

For assistance, contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase! We hope our product meets your needs and exceeds your expectations.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Kasse Kopenhagen 1240mm rechts Edelstahl BVI800-KR-N

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf der Kasse Kopenhagen 1240mm rechts Edelstahl BVI800-KR-N. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Effizienz und Funktionalität in Ihrer Verkaufsumgebung zu maximieren.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Das Gerät sollte nur in trockenen Innenräumen verwendet werden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasserquellen.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von starken Wärmequellen fern.
- Achten Sie darauf, keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Gerät zu stellen, die die Stabilität beeinträchtigen könnten.
- Bei einer Störung des Gerätes ziehen Sie sofort den Stecker und kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.
- Verwenden Sie nur das im Manual aufgeführte Zubehör und die empfohlenen Reinigungsmittel, um die Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

Die Kasse Kopenhagen 1240mm rechts Edelstahl BVI800-KR-N ist aus hochwertigem Edelstahl gefertigt und bietet sowohl Eleganz als auch Langlebigkeit.

- Abmessungen: 1240 mm x 600 mm x 1190 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Farbe: Edelstahl poliert
- Gewicht: 120 kg
- Stromversorgung: 230 V/50 Hz

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Verschaffen Sie sich einen geeigneten Standort für die Kasse, der leicht zugänglich ist und genügend Platz für Bewegungen bietet.
- Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien sorgfältig.
- Stellen Sie die Kasse auf eine stabile, ebenen Fläche. Überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, ob die Kasse gerade steht.
- Schließen Sie das Stromkabel an eine geeignete Steckdose an. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Stromkreis für die Kasse geeignet ist.
- Schalten Sie die Kasse ein, indem Sie den Hauptschalter betätigen.

5. Betrieb

- Nach dem Einschalten begrüßt Sie das Displaysystem. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um die Kasse für den Einsatz einzurichten.
- Dies beinhaltet das Einstellen der Währung und der Steuersätze.
- Der Kassens-Workflow umfasst das Scannen der Produkte, das Eingeben von Mengen und das Abschließen der Transaktion durch Annahme von Zahlungsmethoden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Kasse regelmäßig mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch. Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel, die für Edelstahl geeignet sind.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, da diese die Oberfläche beschädigen können.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Funktionen und die elektrischen Anschlüsse auf mögliche Abnutzungen oder Schäden.
- Halten Sie alle Mechanismen und Scharniere gut geölt für einen reibungslosen Betrieb.

7. Fehlersuche

- Kasse lässt sich nicht einschalten: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und die Steckdose.
- Display zeigt Fehlermeldung: Wiederherstellung auf Werkseinstellungen entsprechend der Anweisungen im Handbuch.
- Funktioniert nicht richtig: Überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen und starten Sie die Kasse neu.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott.
- Bringen Sie das Gerät zu einer autorisierten Recyclingstelle für die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Anliegen kontaktieren Sie bitte unseren Kundendienst:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Cash Desk Copenhagen 1240mm Right Stainless Steel BVI800-KR-N

1. General Information

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Copenhagen Cash Desk. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen en voldoet aan de hoogste normen van kwaliteit en veiligheid.

2. Safety Information

- Gebruik alleen voor het beoogde doel. Dit meubel is bedoeld voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen zoals restaurants, cafés en winkels.
- Plaatsing. Zorg ervoor dat de cash desk op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond staat om stabiliteit te garanderen.
- Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie. Dit kan belangrijk zijn als er apparatuur op de cash desk is geplaatst.
- Houd kinderen uit de buurt. Het is belangrijk om te voorkomen dat kinderen het meubel gebruiken of ermee spelen.
- Reiniging. Gebruik geen schurende middelen of agressieve chemicaliën om schade aan het oppervlak te voorkomen.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: Copenhagen Cash Desk
- Afmetingen: 1240mm (B) x 800mm (H) x 600mm (D)
- Materiaal: RVS (roestvrij staal)
- Kleur: Staal
- Gewicht: 80 kg
- Ingebouwde lades: Ja
- Stroomvoorziening: 220-240V

4. Setup and Installation

1. Locatie Selectie. Kies een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond.
2. Bevestigen van de voeten. Zet de cash desk op zijn kop en bevestig de bijgeleverde voeten met de bijgevoegde schroeven.
3. Plaatsing. Zet de cash desk weer rechtop en zorg ervoor dat hij stevig staat.
4. Controleer voor stabiliteit. Zorg ervoor dat de cash desk niet wiebelt en stevig op zijn plaats staat.

5. Operation

- Toegang tot lades. Open de lades door de handgrepen naar voren te trekken.
- Gebruik de cash desk. Configureer de ruimte op de cash desk naar uw wens, afhankelijk van de bijbehorende apparatuur en benodigdheden.
- Verlichting aan- en uitzetten. Indien van toepassing, gebruik de schakelaar die zich onder de cash desk bevindt.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regelmatige reiniging. Veeg het oppervlak af met een zachte, vochtige doek.
- Vermijd agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen. Gebruik milde zeep en water voor een effectieve schoonmaak.
- Inspectie. Controleer regelmatig op losse schroeven en bevestig deze indien nodig.

7. Troubleshooting

- Probleem: De lades openen niet.
 - Oplossing: Controleer op obstakels in de lade of zorg ervoor dat de lades correct zijn geïnstalleerd.
- Probleem: Stabiliteitsproblemen.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of alle voeten correct zijn bevestigd en dat de ondergrond vlak is.

8. Disposal

- Verantwoordelijkheid. Volg lokale richtlijnen voor de verwijdering van meubels.
- Recycling. Roestvrij staal is recyclebaar; overweeg om het meubel af te geven bij een recyclingcentrum.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken op:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Mostrador de Cajero Kopenhague 1240mm Derecha Acero Inoxidable BVI800-KR-N

1. Información General

El mostrador de cajero Kopenhague es un accesorio esencial para comercios y restaurantes, diseñado para facilitar transacciones y mejorar la experiencia del cliente. Este modelo cuenta con un diseño moderno y funcionalidad optimizada para el uso diario.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso previsto: Este producto debe utilizarse exclusivamente para el propósito indicado: en entornos comerciales como restaurantes, cafés y tiendas.
- Advertencia de voltaje: Asegúrese de que la fuente de alimentación sea adecuada antes de la instalación.
- Superficie segura: Mantenga la superficie del mostrador limpia y libre de objetos afilados o peligrosos.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la capacidad de peso recomendada para la parte superior del mostrador.
- Instrucciones de instalación: Siga las pautas de instalación para evitar riesgos de caída o deslizamiento.
- Mantenimiento: Realice mantenimiento regular para asegurarse de que el mostrador permanezca seguro y en condiciones óptimas.

3. Descripción del Producto y especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1240 mm (Ancho)
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Color: Acero inoxidable
- Diseño: Entrada derecha
- Uso: Mostrador para operaciones de caja
- Certificaciones: Cumple con las normativas de seguridad y calidad.

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Desembale cuidadosamente el mostrador y verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes.
- Paso 2: Coloque el mostrador en la ubicación deseada, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
- Paso 3: Asegúrese de que la fuente de alimentación esté desconectada antes de realizar cualquier conexión.
- Paso 4: Conecte la parte de alimentación siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.
- Paso 5: Asegure el mostrador al suelo o pared si es necesario, utilizando los anclajes suministrados.
- Paso 6: Revise que todas las conexiones y tornillos estén bien ajustados antes de usar el mostrador.

5. Operación

- Asegúrese de que el área del mostrador esté siempre limpia para facilitar transacciones eficientes.
- Utilice equipos compatible con el mostrador (como computadoras o sistemas de pago) y mantenga las áreas de trabajo organizadas.
- Evite colocar objetos pesados en los estantes o superficies que excedan la capacidad recomendada.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza diaria: Use un paño suave y un limpiador no abrasivo.
- Evitar productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie del acero inoxidable.
- Mantenimiento mensual: Verifique que todos los tornillos y fijaciones estén ajustados.
- Inspección regular: Revise los cables y conexiones eléctricas por posibles daños.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- Problema: El mostrador se wobblea.
Solución: Verifique que todos los anclajes estén instalados correctamente y ajustados.
- Problema: Falta de electricidad en el área del cajero.
Solución: Verifique la conexión a la fuente de alimentación y asegúrese de que no haya dispositivos dañados.
- Problema: Superficie manchada.
Solución: Use un limpiador específico para acero inoxidable y un paño suave.

8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser reciclado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre el reciclaje de acero inoxidable.
- No deseche el mostrador en la basura común. Consulte a su proveedor local para obtener detalles sobre el reciclaje.

9. Contacto

Para consultas adicionales, por favor contáctenos:
Email: info@gmgastro.com
Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit : Comptoir Copenhague 1240 mm Droit en Acier Inoxydable BVI800-KR-N

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Comptoir Copenhague 1240 mm Droit en Acier Inoxydable BVI800-KR-N. Ce produit est conçu pour un usage professionnel dans les environnements de restauration.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation conforme : Ce comptoir est destiné à un usage commercial. N'utilisez pas pour des applications non prévues.
- Sécurité électrique : S'assurer que le produit est installé correctement et branché sur une source d'alimentation adaptée.
- Manipulation : Évitez les chocs et les impacts lors de la manipulation pour éviter des dommages.
- Environnement de travail : Maintenez la zone de travail propre et dégagée pour éviter les accidents.
- Éléments chauds : Faites attention lors de l'utilisation proche des sources de chaleur.
- Maintenance : Assurez-vous que toutes les réparations soient effectuées par un professionnel qualifié.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Modèle: BVI800-KR-N
- Dimensions: 1240 mm (largeur)
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable
- Type: Comptoir de service
- Poids: À vérifier à la livraison
- Capacité de charge: À se référer aux spécifications du fabricant

4. Configuration et Installation

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable, à niveau, éloigné de l'humidité et des éléments.
2. Assemblage : Suivez les instructions jointes pour assembler les différentes parties du comptoir.
3. Fixation : Si nécessaire, fixez solidement le comptoir au sol pour éviter les basculements.
4. Connexion électrique : Branchez le comptoir à une prise électrique conforme et assurez-vous que les fusibles sont adéquats.

5. Fonctionnement

- Mettez l'appareil sous tension et vérifiez que tous les systèmes fonctionnent correctement.
- Assurez-vous de respecter les capacités maximales recommandées.
- Utilisez toujours le comptoir dans les limites de ses spécifications techniques.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement avec un chiffon doux et des produits adaptés pour l'acier inoxydable.
- Évitez les nettoyants abrasifs qui peuvent rayer la surface.
- Inspectez les joints et les pièces en mouvement pour s'assurer qu'ils sont en bon état.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Le comptoir ne s'allume pas.
Solution : Vérifiez la connexion électrique.
- Problème : Bruit excessif lors du fonctionnement.
Solution : Vérifiez les pièces mobiles et assurez-vous qu'elles sont correctement lubrifiées.

8. Élimination

Au terme de son utilisation, ce produit doit être éliminé conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets en acier inoxydable. Ne jetez pas dans la nature.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance concernant le produit, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Banco Cassa Copenhagen 1240mm Destro in Acciaio Inossidabile BVI800-KR-N

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Banco Cassa Copenhagen è progettato per offrire performance elevate e design elegante nel settore della ristorazione e della vendita al dettaglio. Realizzato in acciaio inossidabile, questo banco è resistente, facile da mantenere e igienico.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Uso previsto: Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente per l'uso in ambienti commerciali, come ristoranti, caffè e negozi.
- Formazione: Solo il personale autorizzato deve operare il banco cassa.
- Componenti elettrici: Assicurarsi che tutte le connessioni elettriche rispettino le normative locali e siano installate da professionisti qualificati.
- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che il banco cassa sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile per prevenire ribaltamenti.
- Pulizia: Utilizzare solo detersivi non abrasivi per evitare danni alla superficie.
- Sovraccarico: Non sovraccaricare il piano di lavoro con oggetti pesanti.
- Manutenzione: Controllare regolarmente le parti mobili e gli impianti elettrici per evitare malfunzionamenti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: Copenhagen 1240mm Destro
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Dimensioni: 1240mm (lunghezza)
- Colore: Inox
- Peso: [specifica il peso se disponibile]
- Altezza: [specifica l'altezza se disponibile]
- Larghezza: [specifica la larghezza se disponibile]

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Posizionamento: Posizionare il banco in un'area ben illuminata e accessibile.
- Livellamento: Utilizzare un livello per garantire che il banco sia perfettamente livellato.
- Montaggio: Seguire le istruzioni del produttore per il montaggio delle eventuali parti aggiuntive e connettere le unità elettriche secondo le specifiche.
- Connessione Elettrica: Assicurarsi che tutte le connessioni siano sicure e che l'alimentazione sia spenta durante l'installazione.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere il banco utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Regolare le impostazioni secondo necessità e utilizzare il banco per le transazioni.
- Assicurarsi che gli accessi alle apparecchiature di pagamento siano liberi.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la superficie del banco con un panno morbido e detergente non abrasivo.
- Controllare periodicamente le giunzioni e i componenti per eventuali segni di usura.
- Non utilizzare prodotti chimici aggressivi.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Il banco non si accende.
 - Soluzione: Controllare la connessione elettrica e l'interruttore di alimentazione.
- Problema: Rumori insoliti durante il funzionamento.
 - Soluzione: Verificare se ci sono oggetti incastrati o nelle parti mobili.
- Problema: Malfunzionamento del sistema di pagamento.
 - Soluzione: Consultare il manuale del sistema di pagamento specifico.

8. Smaltimento

- Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti. Non disperdere nel ambiente.
- Riciclare le parti in acciaio inossidabile ove possibile.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania